Ministerial Decision 192/2000 Determination of the Dhahira Region Water Supply Wellfield Protection Zones 1.3

- In accordance with the Law for Conservation of the Environment and Prevention of Pollution issued By Royal Decree 114/2001.
- and the Law for Protection of Water Resources issued by royal Decree 29/2000 L
- and the Royal Decree 47/2001 for Ministerial Amendments
- and in accordance with the public interest

It is decided:

Article 1. 5.3

Determining Dhahira Region Water Supply Wellfield Protection Zones in Wilayats Al-Buraimi, Madha, (Wadi Madha and Wadi Safowan) Ibri and Dhank (Al-Masarat Basin) as per the attached maps in Annex 1, to develop the water resources as well as protecting water resources and public water supply wellfields against pollution, exhaustion and intrusion of saline water.

Each Region is to be divided into three areas each determined according to the co-ordinates given in Annex 2.

Article 2. 4.1

Determines the extent of permission to practice activities and works in the protected Regions mentioned in Article 1 and in accordance with Annex 3. These activities and works should be carried out in accordance with the Regulations and as given in Annex 4.

Article 3. 1.2

The Ministry of Regional Municipalities, Environment and Water Resources is to manage Al-Dhahira Region water supply wellfields in co-ordination with all concerned parties in order to achieve the requirements given in Article 1.

Article 4. 1.2, 4.1, 1.4, P

The Minister of Regional Municipalities, Environment and Water Resources shall issue Decisions to form a Working Committee to carry out the necessary work to achieve the aims of determination in the protected areas mentioned in Article 1.

This committee is to co-ordinate with all government parties and take all necessary action to remove any obstacles which may affect the safety of the groundwater and to fulfill the conditions of protecting water resources in the determined Regions. The committee may form sub-committees to carry out specific works. The committee is to raise a report to the Minister every four months.

Article 5. T

This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall be effective from the date of publication.

Issued on 24/3/1422H ct 16/6/2001 Dr. Khamis Bin Mubarak Bin Essa Al-Alawi Minister of Regional Municipalities, Environment and Water Resources